The Arbitrator shall decide each dispute in 

accordance with the terms of the contract. The venue of arbitration shall be 

such place as may be fixed by the Arbitrator in his sole discretion. 

J) In all cases, where the amount of claim in dispute is Rs.75,000/- (Rupees 

seventy five thousand only) and above, the Arbitrator shall give reasons for 

the award. 

K) The fees, if any, of the Arbitrator shall, is required to be paid before the award 

is made and published, be paid half and half by each of the Parties. The cost 

of the reference and of the award including the fees if any, of the Arbitrator